
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF STATE OF ILLINOIS)
)
 V.)
Anthony Martin)
)

INFO. NO. 13C5-50695

INFORMATION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS represented by the State's Attorney of Cook County, do hereby inform and charge that against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Illinois and in violation of the laws of the State of Illinois the herein named defendant (s) contrary to the 1992 Illinois Compiled Statutes did violate said laws of Illinois as described herein.

The State's Attorney of Cook County now appears before the Circuit Court of Cook County and in the name and by the authority of the People of the State of Illinois states that on or about August 04, 2013 at and within the County of Cook

Anthony Martin

committed the offense of SOL TO MEET A CHILD/5YR+ OLDER

in that HE, A PERSON OF THE AGE OF 18 OR MORE YEARS, WHILE USING A CELLULAR TELEPHONE, WITH THE INTENT TO MEET ONE WHOM HE KNEW OR BELIEVED TO BE A CHILD, SOLICITED A CHILD, TO WIT: [REDACTED] WHO WAS 14 YEARS OLD, TO MEET AT A LOCATION WITHOUT THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE CHILD'S PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND THE MEETING WITH THE CHILD WAS ARRANGED FOR A PURPOSE OTHER THAN A LAWFUL PURPOSE UNDER ILLINOIS LAW, TO WIT: TO MEET [REDACTED] TO GET A BELLY BUTTON PIERCING WITHOUT HER PARENT'S OR GUARDIAN'S CONSENT, AND THE DEFENDANT BELIEVED HE WAS 5 YEARS OR MORE OLDER THAN THE CHILD, TO WIT: [REDACTED],

IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 720 ACT 5 SECTION 11-6.6(a) OF THE ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 1992 AS AMENDED AND

contrary to the Statute and against the peace and dignity of the same People of the State of Illinois.

COUNT NUMBER 1
CASE NUMBER 13C5-50695
CHARGE ID CODE: 0014785

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS by the State's Attorney of Cook County, through her Assistant State's Attorney, after first being duly sworn on his/her oath, deposes and swears that the foregoing 1 count(s) in this information has/have been read and subscribed by him as evidenced by his/her signature below and that the same in each count hereby incorporated is true.

[Redacted signature]

Subscribed and sworn (or affirmed) to before me..... , 2013

By

[Redacted signature]

.....
Notary Public

The bail is fixed at

JUDGE:

Enter

Form 101

BINDERS MARGIN (DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE)

ASSISTANT STATE'S ATTORNEY: FOR STATE'S ATTORNEY USE ONLY

Enter each continuance here. In cases of multiple defendants indicate which defendants, if any, did not join in the continuance. Also indicate dates of all demands for trial, and by where demands were made.

Court: 5-140

IR Number:	Name:	Birth Date:	Charge:
	Anthony M. Martin	[REDACTED]	Solicitation to meet a Child

Date of Offense: 8/4/13 Time: 0029 Place: Orland Park, Cook County, Illinois

The facts briefly stated are as follows:

The mother of a 14 year old female reported to our police department that she recently learned her daughter had been contacted via text messaging by a co-worker of the mother's boyfriend. The co-worker is 46 years old and was texting the victim asking her to sneak out sometime and he would help her get a belly button piercing. The suspect was at a work party where the victim was with her family. It was on that day that suspect struck up a conversation with victim and eventually asked for her email address which victim provided her old email address to him. Short time later victim began receiving texts concerning the same information that she talked with the suspect. When she eventually told her mother and the phone number was shown on the texts it was suspects work cell phone number. Victim also had shown the text to a friend of her's that told her sister and showed the text messages. When the victim's friend and sister were interviewed it was also learned that the suspect touched the victim's butt at the party and that her mother had warned her about being around the suspect because he liked younger girls.

On 8/20/13 Contact was made with suspect at his work and a consent to search the work phone was signed by his employer owner of the phone. Suspect was taken into custody for the investigation and transported back to the police station and read his Miranda Rights which he waived same verbally and writing. Suspect was advised of the text messages and he admitted to sending text messages that he should not have to a co-workers girlfriend's 14 year old daughter. Suspect advised he was at a party where the co-worker was at with the girlfriend and her kids and spoke with the victim there. Suspect asked for the victim's email address and later texted her from his work iPhone. Suspect advised he had been drinking at the party and when he woke up the next morning saw the texts and realized he should not have sent them to the victim. Suspect did not have any contact after that. We advised Suspect that the case needed to be reviewed by the Assistant States Attorney and he advised he invoked his Miranda rights then. Sex Crimes was contacted to review the case and the on call Felony Review approved 1 count of Solicitation to Meet a Child.

WITNESSES

SPELL OUT FIRST AND LAST NAME: FIRST NAME FIRST, ALSO FURNISH ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER OF EACH WITNESS

Prosecuting Witness:	Inv. Dawn Gorman-Kenny	15100 Ravinia Avenue	Orland Park, IL.	708-349-4111
Prosecuting Witness:	Inv. Doug Kein	15100 Ravinia Avenue	Orland Park, IL.	708-349-4111
Prosecuting Witness:	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Prosecuting Witness:	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

Bond _____ Assistant State's Atty. _____

EXTRADITION REQUEST FORM

FAXED

Last Name MARTIN

First Name ANTHONY M.

DATE 23 JAN 2015

Name Fugitive Arrested Under

Governors Petition

Detainer Act

Waiver Signed

Date of Birth IR FBI SID IL

Docket Number	Warrant Number	Charge	Date Issued	Judge	Bail
13C550695	D5 RM 110 C4	SOL TO MEET A CHILD 5YRS+ - INF	11/25/2014	HYNES	NO BOND

GOLDEN, CO <small>Asylum City and State</small>	JEFFERSON CO, CO <small>Agency Holding Fugitive</small>	(303) 271-6475 <small>Telephone Number</small>	 <small>Local Charges Pending</small>
--	--	---	--

EXTRADITION ORDER

APPROVED

DISAPPROVED (Quash & Recall Warrant)

DISAPPROVED (Local Service Only)

Signature CHIEF OF CRIMINAL DIVISION

Officer Assigned INV MCQUAID #445 CCSPD
Department

Officer Assigned INV DUFFY # 509 (708) 865-4858
Telephone

REMARKS*

*****THIS IS TIME SENSITIVE*****
SUBJECT IN CUSTODY *

Date: 23 JAN 2015

To: Joseph Magats

From: Deputy Chief - Felony Trial Division,
Assistant State's Attorney (D5) MICHAEL DENO / DONNA NORTON

Subject: EXTRADITION REVIEW:

Please review the above case for extradition and provide a recommendation listed below as soon as possible as time restraints are imposed by other jurisdictions.

RECOMMENDS Extradition

DOES NOT Recommend Extradition (quash & recall warrant)

DOES NOT Recommend Extradition (local service only)

RECOMMENDATION is based upon the following reason(s): As sentenced in Colorado today on charges of Sexual Exploitation of a MINOR (undercover officer) and was sentenced to 6 years of Sex Offender Intensive Probation and a 1 yr DOC suspended sentence.

**This case involves solicitation of an ACTUAL 14 year old girl*

Signature of A.S.A. Providing Review

- File Attached
- File Not in File
- Please Use Promise Fact Sheet
- Extradition Waiver of Extradition Signed
- Approved
- Disapproved Quashed & Recalled
- Disapproved Local Service Only

See attached RAP sheet.

Chief Felony Trial Division